ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS                                                                                               	         August 20, 2018
                                               
               HAMLIN ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
                                                                              Monday, August 20, 2018
                                                                              	     7:30 P.M.

The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin and will be called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire exits and AED explained for those present.  It will be asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration of the meeting.

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Jerry Hoffman, and Phil Hurlbutt.

Approval of the July 16, 2018 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletion, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.

The clerk will show the legal notice publication.

PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                            AMANDA VAN HUBEN
                                                                                                                                                     1361 BROOKEGDE DRIVE
Application of Amanda VanHuben, owner, Amanda VanHuben seeking relief from Town Code§520-28(A)(2) for an 8-foot side setback for a pool deck where the code states the minimum side setback is 15 feet.  Tax account# 021.01-3-91.  This is in the R/M zone.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE     									         KIRK GOLDEN
                                                                                                  47 TEAROSE MEADOW LANE, BROCKPORT NY  14420
Application of Kirk Golden, owner, Ralph Palumbo, seeking relief from Town Code§520-31B to install a ground mount solar array structure Four (4) feet from the property line and Two (2) feet from the existing detached garage located at 954 Walker Lake Ontario Road. Tax account# 014.04-2-9.  This is in the R-VL zone.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCES                                                                                                                                 TODD SCHIRMER
                                                                                                                                              7280 SANDY SHORES DRIVE
Application of Todd Schirmer, owner, Todd Schirmer seeking relief from Town Code520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a shed to be placed in the east side yard with setbacks of 6 (six) feet on the west side and the east side of the proposed shed, where the code states the minimum side setback is 15 feet for any lot 150 feet or greater in width and 10% of the lot width, but not less than 6 feet for any lot less than 150 in width.  The variances are as follows:  A minimum of 10.4 feet each would be required for the east side setback and 10 feet for the west side setback from the dwelling.  

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                             						               LINDA BELAVITCH
                                                                                                                              5882 WEST WAUTOMA BEACH ROAD
Application of Linda Belavitch, owner, Linda Belavitch seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b) [1] for a new garage to be built with a less than 6- foot east side setback where the code states that on lots less than 150 feet wide the side setback cannot be less than 6- feet.  Also, relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a rear (roadside) setback of 16 feet where the codes states that the minimum rear (roadside) setback is 35- feet.  This is in the S/R zone, LWRP, C/O.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                  BLYTHE WEBSTER
                                                                                                                                    81 CLINTON STREET, BROCKPORT
Application of Blythe Webster, owner, Blythe Webster, seeking relief from Town Code 520-31B to place a shed on his property located at 232 Morton Road without a principal dwelling for the purpose of equipment storage while building the proposed dwelling.  The code states that a shed, cabana, or similar accessory structure must be erected behind the main foundation line of the principal dwelling on any lot and 10 feet from any building used for residential purposes.  Tax account# 012.01-1-8.1.  This is in the R-L zone.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                        							         VICTOR BURROUGHS
                                              				                  1105 HAMLIN PARMA TOWN LINE ROAD
Application of Victor Burroughs, owner, Victor Burroughs seeking relief from Town Code§520-43 to build a pond on property located at 1105 Hamlin Parma Town Line Road. Where the code states the following:  Ponds shall be permitted within R-VL Districts in the Town of Hamlin, subject to proper care and maintenance by the property owner, and subject to a nonrenewable accessory permit issued by the Planning Board.  The review body of the final application shall be responsible for determining the proper size and location of the pond, requirements for slope, and the necessity of fencing or warning signage, given the specific lot and the character of the surrounding areas.  To protect the safety and the property rights of adjacent landowners, ponds will have a minimum setback of 40 feet from any property line to the edge of the pond.  Ponds for the control of runoff are allowable in any zoning district as part of a Planning Board approved site plan.  This property contains 8.92 acres and is in the R-M zone.  Tax account # 023.01-1-7.111.

[bookmark: _GoBack] AGENDA CONTINUATION
COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                      DAVID ISABELLA
                                                                                                                                                              8028 NEWCO DRIVE
Application of David Isabella, owner, David Isabella, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit for the following items/improvements:  A).  Installation of approximately 13 linear feet of concrete breakwall and 24 linear feet of riprap to an existing concrete breakwall atop existing concrete- consolidated rip rap revetment along the Lake Ontario Shoreline, in accordance with the plans referenced in Natural Resources Permit Condition No. 1. This has been approved by the DEC.   B).  Raise the house on new piers to protect from flooding.  C).  Move existing shed to higher location.  D). raise the height of the existing driveway.  E).  Install a berm in the rear (roadside) yard near Newco Drive to a height of 251’.  Tax account# 006.06-1-3.1.  Also, A new Septic System and location is proposed.  A copy of the approval and the design from Monroe County will be required.  These are in the S/R zone and the following designations:  Floodplain, LWRP, CEHA (Structural Hazard Area & Natural Protective Feature Area).  Tax account# 006.06-1-3.1.  An application for the Planning Board for the Conservation Development Permit has been received.  Floodplain permits are also required.  


DISCUSSION
ADJOURNMENT

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on Monday, September 17, 2018 at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is September 5, 2018 at 12 noon.
